Department of Workforce Development Secretary's Office 201 E. Washington Avenue P.O. Box 7946 Madison, WI 53707 Telephone: (608) 266-3131 Fax: (608) 266-1784 Email: sec@dwd.wisconsin.gov



Tony Evers, Governor Amy Pechacek, Secretary-designee

March 6, 2023

The Honorable Patrick Testin Chair, Senate Committee on Labor, Regulatory Reform, Veterans and Military Affairs Room 8, South, State Capitol PO Box 7882 Madison, WI 53707

Michael J. Queensland Senate Chief Room B20 Southeast, State Capitol Madison, WI 53707-7882 The Honorable Warren R. Petryk Chair, Assembly Committee on Workforce Development Room 103, West, State Capitol Madison, WI 53708-8953

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Room 401 Madison, WI 53703

RE: Clearinghouse Rule 22-056 Germane Modification: Fast Forward Workforce Training Grants

Dear Senator Testin, Representative Petryk, and Chief Clerks Queensland and Blazel:

Pursuant to s. 227.19 (4) (b) 3., Stats., the Department of Workforce Development is submitting for legislative review the attached germane modification to the proposed rule for Clearinghouse Rule 22-056.

The germane modification adds s. 46m to the proposed rule, which creates s. DWD 801.07 (4):

DWD 801.07 (4) OWNERSHIP OF CURRICULUM. Curriculum developed for a project using grant funds is owned by the department. Subject to any conditions established by the grant, any of the following may make future use of the curriculum:

- (a) The grantee.
- (b) Any placement partner that is part of a consortium for which an application is made under s. DWD 801.05 (1) (c).

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Amy Pechacek Secretary-designee